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Dulezita bezpecnostni opatreni:

1. Pfed pouzivanim toho vyrobku si prosim prectéte nasledujici upozornéni. Manual si
ponechejte pro pfipadné budouci pouZiti.

2. Pfed poutzitim vyrobku konzultujte Vas cvi¢ebni plan s Iékafem. Cvi¢eni na stroji konzultujte

s |ékafem predevsim v pfipadé, Ze uzivate léky, které maji vliv na srdecni tep, krevni tlak ¢i na
hladinu cholesterolu.

3. Sledujte signaly svého téla. Nespravné nebo nadmérné cviceni mlze vést k poskoze ni zdravi.
V pfipadég, Ze se u vas v prabéhu cviceni dostavi bolesti na hrudi, nepravidelny srdecni tep,
extrémni dusnost, pocit zavraté ¢i nevolnosti, prestante stroj pouzivat a tyto symptomy
konzultujte se svym lékarem.

4. Nepouzivejte stroj v pfipadé, Ze nebyl spravné slozen. Vyrobek pravidelné kontrolujte, abyste se
ujistili, Ze je v provozuschopném stavu.

5. Pfed pouzitim prekontrolujte vSechny Sroubky a matice. Ujistéte se, Ze jsou pevné utazeny.

7. Pouzivejte sportovni odév. Nenoste volny odév, ktery by se ve stroji mohl zachytit.

8. Stroj umistéte na rovny, Cisty povrch. Neumistujte do venkovnich prostor a k vodnim

plocham.

9. Nedotykejte se pohyblivych ploch. Pfi zvedani a presouvani stroje dbejte zvySené opatrnosti.
10. Maximalni nosnost vyrobku je 100 Kg.

11. Tento stroj slouzi pouze pro domadci ucely, je testovan normou EN957-7, tfida HC.
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Main frame x 1 2. Rear Support Frame x 1 3. Main Frame Floor Support(L/R) x 2

Rowing Arm{L/R) x 2 5. Seat Carriage x 1

N

Hydraulic Cylinder x 2 10. Seat x 1

Hlavni ram 1x

Zadni podpérna noha 1x

Levé a pravé rameno 2x
Veslovaci rameno levé + pravé 2x
Sedlova podpéra 1x
Spojovaci ty¢

N

6. Link Pole x 1 7. Footplate Link Pole x 1

17. Footplate x 2 21. Exercise Monitor x 1

7. Spojovaci ty€ pro nozni stupy 1x
8. Hydraulicky pist 2x

10.Sedlo 1x

17.nozni stupy 2x

21.computer 1x



Navod ke slozeni

KROK 1
Pripevnéte sedlovou podpéru (5) k sedlu (10) pomoci 4 sSroubl M6*15mm (38).
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KROK 2

Otocte hlavni rdm (1) vzhQru nohama a poloZte jej na podlahu. Umistéte smontovanou podpéru sedadla
(5) na hlavni ram (1). Zasurite Sroub M8 * 110 (32) pres 2 valecky podpéry sedla (28) a upevnéte je
pomoci 1 ks ploché podlozky M8 (44) a 1 x M8 nylonové pojistné matice (40).

Otocte hlavni rdm (1) a zkontrolujte, zda se podpéra sedla (5) mlze volné pohybovat.




KROK 3
Pripevnéte zadni podpérnou nohu (2) ke konci hlavniho ramu (1) pomoci 1 Sroubu (14) a 1 ploché

podlozky (45).

KROK 4

Ptipevnéte levé a pravé rameno (3L / R) k ramu ve tvaru "U" v pfedni ¢asti hlavni ¢asti ramu (1) pomoci 4
ks Sestihr. Sroubu M8 * 55 (35), 4 ks ploché podlozky (44) a 4 ks matice M8 (42). Pfipojte spojovaci ty¢
(6) k hlavnimu ramu (1) a dvéma ramendm hlavniho ramu (3L / R) pomoci 2 zakfivenych podlozek (43) a
2 matic M8 (42).
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KROK 5

Pripojte veslovaci ramena (4L / R) ramen{m hlavniho rdmu (3L / R) pomoci 2 Sroubl M8 * 42
(33), 2 plochych podlozek (44) a 2 nylonovych matic M8 (40).

Pripevnéte pisty (8) k ramentm hlavniho rdmu (3L / R) a veslovacim ramenlm (4L / R) pomoci 4
Sroubl M8 * 42 (33), 4 plochych podloZek (44) a 4 nylonovych matic M8 (40). Pfipojte 2 upinaci
svorky (13) pomoci 2 Sestihrannych Sroubld M8 * 40 (34).




KROK 6

Opatrné zasunte spojovaci ty¢ pro nozni stupy (7) do hlavniho ramu. Pfipojte dva nozni stupy 17) k tyci
se 2 objimky (24), 2 plochymi podlozkami (46) a 2 nylonovymi maticemi M8 (40).

Rozevrete pripeviovaci pasky a potom polozky nohy na nozni stupy (17). Poté upevnéte pasky pomoci
pasky na suchy zip, aby vase chodidla zlistala na misté.




KROK 7
Otevrete kryt computeru (47) na zadni strané comptueru (21) a vlozte 2 ks AA baterii (nejsou soucasti
baleni). Kryt (47) opét zavrete a pfipojte kabel (48A) ke kabelu sensoru (48B), ktery jde z hlavniho ramu.

Otocte nastavovaci svrorky (13) proti sméru hodinovych rucicek, abyste je uvolnili, a posurite je nahoru a
dol@ veslovacimi rameny (4L / R), abyste nastavili napnuti pista (8). Cim vy$si poloha, tim vétsi je napéti
a naopak. Po upevnéni otocte svorky (13) ve sméru hodinovych rucic¢ek, abyste je opét pevné zajistili.




Navod na pouziti computeru

SPECIFIKACE:

TIME (CAS) 00:00 - 99:59 MINUTY:SEKUNDY
DISTANCE (VZDALENOST) 0.00 - 99.99 KM nebo ML
COUNT (pocet) 0-9999 zaberu

CALORIES (kalorie) 0-9999 KCAL

TOTAL COUNT (celkovy pocet) 0-9999 zabéru

TLACITKO FUNKCI:

MODE: Zmacknutim tlacitka vyberete funkci. Zmacknutim tlacitka a jeho podrzenim po
dobu 4 sekund dojde k vymazani vSech uloZzenych hodnot (kompletni reset).

RESET: Zmacknutim tladitka dojde k vymazani hodnoty.

FUNKCE:
AUTO ON/OFF: Computer se automaticky vypne, pokud stroj neni aktivni déle nez 4
minuty. Trenazér zapnete zmacknutim tlacitka, nebo pokud za¢nete znovu cvicit.

1. TIME (TMR): CAS — Automaticky naéita as straveny cvi¢enim.

2. DISTANCE (DST): VZDALENOST — Nacita ujetou vzdalenost.

3. COUNT (CNT): POCET — Potita jednotlivé zabéry.

4. CALORIES(CAL) : KALORIE — Béhem cviceni nacitd spalené kalorie.

5. TOTAL COUNT(TOTAL): CELKOVY POCET — Funkce zaznamenava celkovy pocet zabérd od
zacatku cviCeni do konce. Po zapnuti bude trenazér pficitat zabéry kjiz existujicim
hodnotam.

TOTAL COUNT je mozné vymazat pouze vytahnutim baterii. Hodnotu nelze vymazat ani
zmacknutim tlacitka RESET.

6. SCAN:  Automaticky  prepind mezi  jednotlivymi  funkcemi @TIME

(2)DISTANCE(3)COUNT (4)T-COUNT (5)CALORIES.

BATERIE: V pfipadé, Ze monitor computeru zobrazuje nespravné ¢i s chybami, je nutné
vyménit baterie. Computer vyZaduje dvé AA baterie. Pfi vyméné prosim nepouzivejte jiny
typ baterii.






¢. | popis mnoistvi | €. | popis mnoistvi
1| hlavni rdm 1| 25| pénovy grip veslovaciho ramene 2
2 | zadni podpéra 1| 26| krytka pénového gripu 2
3L | levé rameno hlavniho ramu 1| 27| c¢tvercova podlozka 4
3R | pravé rameno hlavniho ramu 1| 28 |vodicikolecko 6
4L | veslovaci rameno levé 1| 29|lozZiska 6082z 6
4R | veslovaci rameno pravé 1| 30| magnet 1
5| sedlova podpéra 1| 31|senzor 1
6 | spojovaci ty¢ 1| 32|Sroub M8*110 3
7 | spojovaci ty€ pro nozni stupy 1| 33|Sroub prim.10*M8*42L 8
8 | hydraulicky pist 2| 34 |sestihr.Sroub M8*40L 2
9| U-tyc 2| 35 |Sestihr.Sroub M8*55L 4
10| sedlo 1| 36|Sestihr.Sroub M8*20L 2
11 | univerzalni drzak 2| 37|S8estihr.Sroub M8*15L 4
12 | nastavitelny drzak pdasu 2| 38 |3estihr.Sroub M6*15LL 4
13 | nastavitelna svorka pistu 2| 39| podlozka priim. 8*25*T5 2
14 | Sroub 1| 40 |nylonovad matice M8 15
15 | objimka osy 4| 41|Sroub M4*12 2
16 | plastovd manzeta 2| 42 |Sroub M8 6
17 | noZni stupy 2| 43 |zakfivend podlozka 2
plocha podlozka
18 | spojovaci drzak pistu 2| 44 |prdm8.5*16*T1.2 17
plocha podlozka
19 | krytka ramene hlavniho rdmu 2| 45|prdm8.5*16*T3.0 1
plochd podlozka
20 | stabilizator ramene hlavniho ramu 2| 46|pram8.5*20*T2.0 2
21| computer 1| 47 |krytka 1
22 | krytka zadni podpéry 2 | 48A | kabel computeru 1
23 | krytka ¢tvercové vnitini tyce 2| 48B | kabel computeru 1
24 | objimka noZnich stupd 2| 49| univerzalni kli¢ 2




Prodavajici poskytuje na tento vyrobek prvnimu majiteli

zaruku 2 roky ode dne prodeje.

Zaruka se nevztahuje na zavady vzniklé:

1. zavinénim uZivatele tj. poskozeni vyrobku nespravnou montazi, neodbornou repasi, uzivanim v nesouladu
se zarucnim listem

. hespravnou nebo zanedbanou udrzbou

. mechanickym poskozenim

. opotiebenim dilG pti bézném pouzivani

. neodvratnou udalosti a Zivelnou pohromou

. neodbornymi zasahy
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. nespravnym zachdazenim, ¢i nevhodnym umisténim, vlivem nizké nebo vysoké teploty, plisobenim vody,
neumérnym tlakem a narazy, imysiné pozménénym designem, tvarem nebo rozméry

OCHRANA ZIVOTNiHO PROSTREDI - informace k likvidaci elektrickych a elektronickych zafizeni.

Po uplynuti doby Zivotnosti pfistroje nebo v okamziku, kdy by oprava byla neekonomicka, pfistroj nevhazujte do domovniho

odpadu. Za ucelem spravné likvidace vyrobku jej odevzdejte na uré¢enych sbérnych mistech, kde budou pfijata zdarma.

Spravnou likvidaci pomUZete zachovat cenné pfirodni zdroje a napomahdte prevenci potencialnich negativnich dopadl na
_ Zivotni prostfedi a lidské zdravi, coz by mohly byt dusledky nespravné likvidace odpadd. Dalsi podrobnosti si vyZadejte od

mistniho Gfadu nebo nejblizSiho sbérného mista. Pfi nespravné likvidaci tohoto druhu odpadu mohou byt v souladu s

narodniho pfedpisy udéleny pokuty.

Copyright - autorska prava

Spole¢nost MASTER SPORT s.r.o. si vyhrazuje veskera autorska prava k obsahu tohoto navodu k pouziti. Autorské pravo
zakazuje reprodukci ¢asti tohoto navodu nebo jako celku treti stranou bez vyslovného souhlasu spole¢nosti

MASTER SPORT s.r.o.. Spole¢nost MASTER SPORT s.r.o. pro poufziti informaci, obsazenych v tomto navodu k pouziti

neprebird Zadnou odpovédnost za jakykoli patent.
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Dolezité bezpecnostné opatrenia:

1. Pred pouZivanim tohto vyrobku si prosim precitajte nasledujuce upozornenie.
Manual si ponechaijte pre pripadné buduce poufitie.

2. Pred pouZitim vyrobku konzultujte VAs cvicebny plan s lekdrom. Cvicenie na stroji
konzultujte s lekdarom predovsetkym v pripade, Ze uzivate lieky, ktoré maju vplyv
na srdcovy tep, krvny tlak, ¢i na hladinu cholesterolu.

3. Sledujte signaly svojho tela. Nespravne alebo nadmerné cvi¢enie moze viest k
poskodeniu zdravia.

4. V pripade, Ze sa u vas v priebehu cvicenia dostavi bolesti na hrudi, nepravidelny
srdcovy tep, extrémna dychavi¢nost, pocit zavrate, ¢i nevolnosti, prestarite stroj
pouzivat a tieto symptémy konzultujte so svojim lekarom.

5. NepouzZivajte stroj v pripade, Zze nebol spravne zloZzeny. Vyrobok pravidelne
kontrolujte, aby ste sa uistili, Ze je v prevadzky schopnom stave.

6. Pred pouzitim prekontrolujte vSetky skrutky a matice. Uistite sa, Ze su pevne
utiahnuté.

7. PouZivajte Sportovy odev. Nenoste volny odev, ktory by sa v stroji mohol zachytit.

8. Stroj umiestnite na rovny, Cisty povrch. Neumiestriujte do vonkajsich priestorov a
k vodnym plocham.

9. Nedotykajte sa pohyblivych ploch. Pri zdvihani a presdvani stroja dbajte na
zvysenu opatrnost.

10. Maximalna nosnost vyrobku je 100 kg.

11. Tento stroj sluzi len pre domace Ucely, je testovany normou EN957-7, trieda HC.



1. Main frame x 1 2. Rear Support Frame x 1 3. Main Frame Floor Support(L/R) x 2

7 \
"

4, Rowing ArmiL/R) x 2 5. Seat Carriage x 1 6. Link Pole x 1 7. Footplate Link Pole x 1

)

Hydraulic Cylinder x 2 10. Seat x 1 17. Footplate x 2 21. Exercise Monitor x 1

@

Hlavny rdm 1x

Zadna podperna noha 1x

Lavé a pravé rameno 2x
Veslovacie rameno lavé + pravé 2x
Sedlova podpera 1x

Spojovacia ty¢

Spojovacia ty¢ pre nozné stupy 1x
. Hydraulicky piest 2x

10. Sedadlo 1x

17. Nozné slupy 2x

21. Computer 1x
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Navod na zlozenie

KROK 1
Pripevnite sedlovu podperu (5) k sedadlu (10) pomocou 4 skrutiek M6*15mm (38).
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KROK 2

Otocte hlavny ram (1) hore nohami a poloZte ho na podlahu. Umiestnite zostavenu podperu sedadla (5)
na hlavny ram (1). Zasunte skrutku M8 * 110 (32) cez 2 valéeky podpery sedadla (28) a upevnite ich
pomocou 1 ks plochej podlozky M8 (44) a 1 x M8 nylénovej poistnej matice (40).

Otocte hlavny ram (1) a skontrolujte, ¢i sa podpera sedadla (5) moze volne pohybovat.




KROK 3
Pripevnite zadnu podpernu nohu (2) ku koncu hlavného ramu (1) pomocou 1 skrutky (14) a 1 plochej
podlozky (45).

KROK 4

Pripevnite lavé a pravé rameno (3L / R) k ramu v tvare "U" v prednej ¢asti hlavnej ¢asti ramu (1)
pomocou 4 ks Sesthr. skrutiek M8 * 55 (35), 4 ks ploché podlozky (44) a 4 ks matice M8 (42). Pripojte
spojovaciu ty¢ (6) k hlavnému ramu (1) a dvom ramenam hlavného ramu (3L / R) pomocou 2 zakrivenych
podloZiek (43) a 2 matic M8 (42).
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KROK 5

Pripojte veslovacie ramena (4L / R) k ramenam hlavného ramu (3L / R) pomocou 2 skrutiek M8 *
42 (33), 2 plochych podloziek (44) a 2 nylénovych matic M8 (40).

Pripevnite piesty (8) kramenam hlavného ramu (3L / R) a veslovacim ramenam (4L / R)
pomocou 4 skrutiek M8 * 42 (33), 4 plochych podlozZiek (44) a 4 nylénovych matic M8 (40).
Pripojte 2 upinacie svorky (13) pomocou 2 Sesthrannych skrutiek M8 * 40 (34).




KROK 6

Opatrne zasurnte spojovaciu ty¢ pre nozné stupy (7) do hlavného ramu. Pripojte dva noZzné stupy 17)
k tyci s 2 objimkami (24), 2 plochymi podlozkami (46) a 2 nylénovymi maticami M8 (40).

Roztvorte pripeviiovanie pasky a potom polozky nohy na nozné stupy (17). Potom upevnite pasky
pomocou pasky na suchy zips, aby vase chodidla zostali na mieste.




KROK 7
Otvorte kryt computera (47) na zadnej strane computera (21) a vlozte 2 ks AA batérii (nie st sucastou
balenia). Kryt (47) opat zavrite a pripojte kabel (48A) ku kablu sensoru (48B), ktory ide z hlavného ramu.

Otocte nastavovacie svorky (13) proti smeru hodinovych ruciciek, aby ste ich uvolnili, a posunte ich
nahor a dole veslovacimi ramenami (4L / R), aby ste nastavili napnutie piestov (8). Cim vyssia poloha,
tym vacsie je napétie a naopak. Po upevneni otocte svorky (13) v smere hodinovych ruciciek, aby ste ich
opat pevne zaistili.




Navod na pouzitie computeru

SPECIFIKACIA:

TIME (CAS) 00:00 - 99:59 MINUTY:SEKUNDY
DISTANCE (VZDIALENOS'T') 0.00 - 99.99 KM alebo ML
COUNT (pocet) 0-9999 zaberu

CALORIES (kalorie) 0 -9999 KCAL

TOTAL COUNT (celkovy pocet) 0 - 9999 zaberov

TLACIDLO FUNKCII:

MODE: Stlacenim tlacidla vyberiete funkciu. Stlacenim tlacidla a jeho podrzanim po dobu
4 sekund dojde k vymazaniu vsetkych uloZzenych hodnot (kompletny reset).

RESET: Stlacenim tlacidla d6jde k vymazaniu hodnoty.

FUNKCIE:
AUTO ON/OFF: Computer sa automaticky vypne, ak stroj nie je aktivny dlhsie ako 4 minuty.
Trenazér zapnete stlacenim tlacidla alebo ak zacnete znova cvicit.

1. TIME (TMR): CAS — Automaticky naéita €as straveny cvi¢enim.

2. DISTANCE (DST): VZDIALENOS'T — Nacitava prejdenu vzdialenost.

3. COUNT (CNT): POCET — Po¢ita jednotlivé zabery.

4. CALORIES(CAL) : KALORIE — Pocas cvicenia nacitava spalené kaldrie.

5. TOTAL COUNT(TOTAL): CELKOVY POCET — Funkcia zaznamenava celkovy pocet zaberov
od zadiatku cvicenia do konca. Po zapnuti bude trenazér pricitat zabermi k uz
existujucim hodnotam.

TOTAL COUNT je mozné vymazat iba vytiahnutim batérii. Hodnotu nemoZno vymazat ani
stlacenim tlacidla RESET.

6. SCAN: Automaticky prepina medzi jednotlivymi  funkciami @TIME

(2)DISTANCE(3)COUNT (4)T-COUNT (5)CALORIES.

BATERIE: V pripade, 7e monitor computera zobrazuje nespravne, & s chybami, je nutné
vymenit batérie. Computer vyzaduje dve AA batérie. Pri vymene prosim nepouZzivajte iny
typ batérii.







Zoznam casti

¢. | popis mnoistvo | €. | popis mnoistvo
1| hlavny ram 1| 25| penovy grip veslovacieho ramena 2
2 | zadna podpera 1| 26/ krytka penového gripu 2
3L | lavé rameno hlavného rdmu 1| 27| Stvorcova podlozka 4
3R | pravé rameno hlavného ramu 1| 28|vodiace koliesko 6
4L | veslovacie rameno lavé 1| 29|loziska 60822 6
4R | veslovacie rameno pravé 1| 30|magnet 1
5| sedlovd podpera 1| 31|senzor 1
6 | spojovacia ty¢ 1| 32 |skrutka M8*110 3
7 | spojovacia ty¢ pre nozné stupy 1| 33|skrutka priem.10*M8%*42L 8
8 | hydraulicky piest 2| 34/|Sesthr. skrutka M8*40L 2
9| U-ty¢ 2| 35]38esthr. skrutka M8*55L 4
10 | sedadlo 1| 36/|sesthr. skrutka M8*20L 2
11 | univerzalny drZiak 2| 37| 8esthr. skrutka M8*15L 4
12 | nastavitelny drziak pasu 2| 38| 3esthr. skrutka M6*15LL 4
13 | nastavitelnd svorka piestu 2| 39 |podlozka priem. 8*25*T5 2
14 | skrutka 1| 40 |nyldnova matica M8 15
15 | objimka na os 4| 41| skrutka M4*12 2
16 | plastova manzZeta 2| 42 |skrutka M8 6
17 | Nozné slupy 2| 43 |zakrivend podlozka 2
plocha podlozka priem
18 | spojovaci drziak piestu 2| 44|8.5*16*T1.2 17
plocha podlozka priem
19 | krytka ramena hlavného ramu 2| 45|8.5*16*T3.0 1
stabilizdtor ramena hlavného plochd podlozka

20| ramu 2| 46|pram8.5%20*T2.0 2
21 | computer 1| 47 |krytka 1
22 | krytka zadnej podpery 2| 48A | kabel computeru 1
23 | krytka Stvorcovej vnutornej tyce 2| 48B | kabel computeru 1
24 | objimka noznych stupov 2| 49 |univerzalny kluc 2




Predavajlci poskytuje na tento vyrobok prvému majitelovi

zaruku 2 roky odo dna predaja.

Zaruka sa nevztahuje na zavady vzniknuté:

1. zavinenim uzivatela tj. Poskodenie vyrobku nespravnou montdzou, neodbornou repasiou, uzivanim v
nesulade so zaruénym listom napr. Nedostato¢nym zasunutim sedadlovej ty¢e do rdmu, nedostato¢nym
utiahnutim pedalov v klfukach a kluk k stredovej osi

2. nespravnou alebo zanedbanou udrzbou

3. mechanickym poskodenim

4. opotrebovanim dielov pri beznom pouZivani (napr. Gumové a plastové casti, pohyblivé mechanizmy
ako loziska, klinovy remen, opotrebenie tlacidiel na computeri)

5. neodvratnou udalostou a Zivelnou pohromou

6. neodbornymi zasahmi

7. nespravnym zaobchadzanim, ¢i nevhodnym umiestnenim, vplyvom nizkej alebo vysokej teploty,
pésobenim vody, nedmernym tlakom a ndrazmi, Umyselne pozmenenym designom, tvarom alebo
rozmermi

OCHRANA ZIVOTNEHO PROSTREDIA - informacie k likvidacii elektrickych a elektronickych zariadeni. Po uplynuti doby
Zivotnosti pristroja alebo v okamihu, kedy by oprava bola neekonomicka, pristroj nevhadzujte do domového odpadu. Za
ucelom spravnej likvidacie vyrobku ho odovzdajte na uréenych zbernych miestach, kde budu prijaté zdarma.

Spravnou likviddciou pomdZete zachovat cenné prirodné zdroje a napomahate prevencii potencidlnych negativnych
dopadov na Zivotné prostredie a [udské zdravie, ¢o by mohli byt désledky nespravnej likvidacie odpadov. Dal$ie podrobnosti

byt v stlade s ndrodnymi predpismi udelené pokuty.

si vyziadajte od miestneho Uradu alebo najblizSieho zberného miesta. Pri nespravnej likvidacii tohto druhu odpadu mézu

Copyright - autorské prava

Spolo¢nost MASTER SPORT s.r.0. si vyhradzuje vetky autorské prava k obsahu tohoto navodu na pouzitie.
Autorské pravo zakazuje reprodukciu Casti tohto navodu alebo ako celku tretou stranou bez vyslovného
stuhlasu spoloénosti MASTER SPORT s.r.o.. Spolo¢nost MASTER SPORT s.r.o. pre pouzitie informacii
obsiahnutych v tomto navode na poufZitie neprebera Ziadnu zodpovednost za akykolvek patent.
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WARRANTY

for other countries

The product is warranted for 24 months following the date of

delivery to the original purchaser.

The warranty does not apply to:

damage caused by the user

damage caused by improper assembling or repair attempts
damage caused by not using the product as instructed

incorrect or irregular maintenance

mechanical damage

wearing caused by an overuse of the product

damage caused by unavoidable event or catastrophe
unprofessional care

inadequate handling or placement, exposal to temperatures that are too high or too low, exposal
to water, heat, pressure

the design, shape or dimensions have been intentionally altered

This warranty is valid only to the original purchaser and under normal use.

Repairs must be made by an authorized dealer, otherwise this warranty void.

Enviromental protection - Information about electrical and electronic equipment disposal.

Do not throw a device into a household waste container after its service life finishes or its repair is uneconomical.

Hand the device over to a designated waste collection point to dispose it properly.

There it will be accepted free of charge. The correct disposal will help to conserve natural resources and prevent potential
negative effects on environment and human health which could arise from inappropriate waste handling. For more details please
contact your local authorities or the nearest waste collection point.

In case of the wrong disposal fines could be imposed in accordance with national regulations

© COPYRIGHT

MASTER SPORT s.r.o0. retains all rights to this Owner’s Manual. No text, details, or illustrations from this manual

may be either reproduced, distributed, or become the subject of unauthorized use for commercial purposes, nor

may they be made available to others.

Reproduction prohibited!

Address of local distributor:



/N Safety Information

Important — Please read fully before assembly or use

To reduce the risk of serious injury, read the entire manual before you assemble or operate the Opti
Hydrualic Rower. In particular, note the following safety precautions:

Assembly

* Check you have all the components and tools
listed on pages 3 and 4, bearing in mind that, for
ease of assembly, some components are
pre-assembled.

* Keep children and animals away from the work
area, small parts could choke if swallowed.

* Make sure you have enough space to layout the
parts before starting.

* Assemble the item as close to its final position
(in the same room) as possible.

* Position the equipment on a clear, level surface.
* Dispose of all packaging carefully and responsibly.

Using

* It is the responsibility of the owner to ensure that
all users of this product are properly informed as to
how to use this product safely.

* This product is intended for domestic use only.
Do not use in any commercial, rental, or institutional
setting.

* Before using the equipment, always warm up
properly.

* If the user experiences dizziness, nausea, chest
pain, or other abnormal symptoms stop the
workout and seek immediate medical attention.
* Only one person at a time should use the
equipment.

» Keep hands away from all moving parts.

» Always wear appropriate workout clothing when
exercising. Do not wear loose or baggy clothing,
since it may get caught in the equipment. Wear

trainers to protect your feet while exercising.

* Do not place any sharp objects around the
equipment.

* Disabled persons should not use the equipment
without a qualified person or doctor in attendance.
* Keep unsupervised children away from the
equipment.

* Injuries to health may result from incorrect or
excessive training. The equipment shall be
installed on a stable base and properly leveled.

* This product conforms to: BS EN ISO 20957-1
and EN957-7 Class (H) - Home Use - Class (C).

* The braking system is speed-dependent.

* This product is not suitable for therapeutic
purposes.

Battery safety

* Warning: Incorrect installation of batteries may
cause battery leakage and corrosion, resulting in
damage to the computer.

* Do not mix old and new batteries, or
batteries of different types.

* Do not dispose of batteries in a fire.
* Do not dispose of batteries with

normal household waste, take to a local recycling
centre.

Warning: Before beginning any exercise program, consult your Doctor. This is especially
important for persons over the age of 35 or persons with pre-existing health problems.
You MUST read all instructions before using any fitness equipment. Argos and its associates assumes
no responsibility for personal injury or property damage sustained by or through the use of this product.
Over exercise may result in serious injury or death. If you feel faint stop exercising immediately.



Components - Parts

Please check you have all the parts listed below

Note: Some of the smaller components may be pre-fitted to larger components. Please check carefully
before contacting Argos regarding any missing components.

1.  Main frame x 1 2. Rear Support Frame x 1 3. Main Frame Floor Support(L/R) x 2

o

4. Rowing Arm(L/R) x 2 5. Seat Carriage x 1 6. Link Pole x 1 7. Footplate Link Pole x 1

8. Hydraulic Cylinder x 2 10. Seat x 1 17. Footplate x 2 21. Exercise Monitor x 1




Components - Fixings

Note: All fixings are pre-fitted to the larger components. Please check carefully before contacting Argos
regarding any missing fixings.

49@:

Multi-Wrench x 2




Assembly Instructions

Total mass of the product is 18.6 kg. Total size of the equipment is (width) 61 cm x (depth) 134 cm x (height)

29 cm.
8
] %
]
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Step 1

Attach the Seat Carriage (5) to the Seat (10) with 4 x M6*15mm Hex Bolt (38).

Step 2

Turn the Main Frame (1) upside down and lay it on the floor. Place the assembled Seat Carriage (5)
onto the Main Frame (1). Insert the M8*110 Carriage bolt (32) through the 2 x Seat Carriage Guide
Roller (28) and fix them with 1 x M8 Flat Washer (44) and 1 x M8 Nylon Lock Nut (40).

Turn the Main Frame (1) over and check that the assembled Seat carriage (5) is free to move.



Step 3

Attach the Rear Supporting Frame (2) to the end of the Main Frame (1) with 1 x Knob (14) and 1 x Flat
Washer (45).

Step 4

Fix the two Main Frame Floor Supports (3L/R) into the "U" shaped bracket at the front of the Main
Frame (1) with 4 x M8*55 Hex Bolt (35), 4 x Flat Washer (44) and 4 x M8 Nut (42). Connect the Link
Pole (6) to the Main Frame (1) and two Main Frame Supports (3L/R) with 2 x Curved Washer (43) and

2 x M8 Nut (42).




Assembly Instructions

Step 5

Connect the Rowing Arms (4L/R) to the Main Frame Floor Supports (3L/R) with 2 x M8*42 Bolt (33),
2 x Flat Washer (44) and 2 x M8 Nylon Nut (40).

Fix the Hydraulic Cylinders (8) to the Main Frame Floor Supports (3L/R) and Rowing Arms (4L/R) with
4 x M8*42 Bolt (33), 4 x Flat Washer (44) and 4 x M8 Nylon Nut (40).

Connect the 2 x Slot Type Adjust Clamp (13) with 2 x M8*40 Hex Bolt (34).



Step 6

Carefully slide the Foot Plate Link Pole (7) into the Main Frame. Connect the two Foot Plates (17) to the
pole with 2 x Foot Plate Bushing (24), 2 x Flat Washer (46) and 2 M8 Nylon Nut (40).
Open the foot straps then place your feet on the Foot Plates (17). Then fasten the straps with the Velcro

tape to keep your feet in place.




Step 7

Slide open the Cover (47) of the Monitor (21) and install two "AA" batteries (not included) in it. Close the
Cover (47) and connect the Sensor Wire (48A) to the Sensor Wire (48B) from the Main Frame.

Turn the Slot Type Adjust Clamps (13) in an anti-clockwise direction to loosen and slide them up and
down the Rowing Arms (4L/R) to adjust the tension of the Hydraulic Cylinders (8). The higher the
position the greater is the tension and vice versa. Once fixed, turn the Clamps (13) in a clockwise
direction to lock them tightly.




Workout Area

Free area and training area.
The free area should be no less than 0.6m greater than the training area in the directions from which

the equipment is accessed. The free area must also include the area for emergency dismount.
Where equipment is positioned adjacent to each other the value of the free area may be shared.

s 0.6m .
(Free area) =

0.6m

0.6m
(Free area)

(Free area)

h i - — - — — —| Hydrualic Rower = f' B ; q

Training
area i |
3.7m ]

i 0.6m o
(Free area) 2

Only one person should be within the training area when the equipment is in use.
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Computer Operation

TINE SCAN

DISTANCE CALORIE

COUNT TOTALCOUNT

RESET MODE
)

SPECIFICATIONS:
TIME 00:00~99:59 MIN:SEC
DISTANCE 0.00~99.99 KM
COUNT 0~9999 TIMES
CALORIES 0~9999 KCAL
TOTAL COUNT 0~9999 TIMES

KEY FUNCTION:

MODE/SELECT: To select the function you want, hold the key for 4 seconds to have all function
values reset (total reset).

RESET/CLEAR: To reset the value.

OPERATION PROCEDURES:

AUTO ON/OFF. The monitor will be automatically shut off if there is no signal coming in for 4 minutes.
The monitor will be auto-powered on when start exercising or pressing the key.

FUNCTION:

<1>.TIME (TMR) Auto-memorize time while exercising.

<2>.DISTANCE (DST) Accumulate the distance while exercising.

<3>.COUNT (CNT) Accumulate the number of counts while exercising.

<4>.CALORIES (CAL) Auto-memorize calories amount consumed while exercising.

<5>.TOTAL COUNT (TOTAL) Display the total counts while exercising. When there is an input of
signal, it starts the count up from the original data. The TOTAL COUNT cannot be reset (by RESET
key) except when you replace the battery.

<6>.SCAN Automatically scan through each function between

1.TIME 2. DISTANCE 3. COUNT 4. CALORIES 5. TOTAL COUNT

11



Exercising Information

How you begin your exercise program depends on your physical condition. If you have been inactive for
several years, or are severely overweight, you must start slowly and increase your time on the equipment;
a few minutes per workout.

Initially, you may be able to exercise only for a few minutes in your target zone, however, your aerobic fithess
will improve over the next six to eight weeks. Don’t be discouraged if it takes longer. It's important to work

at your own pace. Ultimately, you'll be able to exercise continuously for 30 minutes. The better your aerobic
fithess, the harder you will have to work to stay in your target zone.

Please remember these essentials:

» Have your doctor review your training and diet programs to advise you of a workout routine you should adopt.
» Begin your training program slowly with realistic goals that have been set by you and your doctor.

» Monitor your pulse frequently. Establish your target heart rate based on your age and condition.

 Set up your equipment on a flat even surface at least 3 feet from walls and furniture.

Exercise intensity

To maximize the benefits of exercising, it is important to exercise with the proper intensity. The proper intensity
level can be found by using your heart rate as a guide. For effective aerobic exercise, your heart rate should
be maintained at a level between 65% and 85% of your maximum heart rate as you exercise. This is known as
your target zone. You can find your target zone in the table below.

B
:‘% 85% to Max
[¢}]
E Cardiovascular
E 65% to 85% performance
o
% Intermediate aerobic
® 55% to 65%
Q
m 100 | |
Up to 55% Effective fat burning
80 | | | | | | | |
| | | | T T 1

|
25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 70
Age
During the first few months of your exercise program, keep your heart rate near the low end of your target zone

as you exercise. After a few months, your heart rate can be increased gradually until it is near the middle of
your target zone as you exercise.

To measure your heart rate, stop exercising but continue moving your legs or
walking around and place two fingers on your wrist. Take a six-second heartbeat
count and multiply the results by 10 to find your heart rate. For example, if your
six-second heartbeat count is 14, your head rate is 140 beats per minute.

(A six-seconds count is used because your heart rate will drop rapidly when you
stop exercising.) Adjust the intensity of your exercise until your heart rate is at the
proper level.

12



Muscle chart

Aerobic Exercise

Aerobic exercise improves the fithess of your lungs and heart - your body’s most important muscle. Aerobic
exercise fitness is promoted by any activity that uses your large muscles (arms, legs, or buttock, for example).
Your heart beats quickly and you breathe deeply. An aerobic exercise should be part of your entire exercise
routine.

Weight Training

Along with aerobic exercising which helps get rid of and keep off the excess fat that our bodies can store,
weight training is an essential part of the exercise routine process. Weight training helps tone, build and
strengthen muscle. If you are working above your target zone, you may want to do a lesser amount of reps.
As always, consult your doctor before beginning any exercise program.

Targeted Muscle Groups

The exercise routine that is performed on the Rower will develop the upper and lower body muscle
groups. These muscle groups are highlighted on the muscle chart below.

a\\
\] \@

\/

Front Back

A: Trapezius F: Abdominal J: Trapezius N: Gluteals

B: Anterior Deltoid G: Sartorius K: Posterior Deltoid O: Hamstrings

C: Pectoralis Major H: Quadriceps L: Triceps P: Gastrocnemius
D: Serratus Anterior I: Tibialis Anterior M: Latissimus Dorsi

E: Biceps

13




Warming up and Cooling down exercises

Each workout should include the following three parts:

1. Awarm-up, consisting of 5 to 10 minutes of light exercise, such as jogging on the spot, star jumps and
lunges. A proper warm-up increases your body temperature, heart rate, and circulation in preparation for
exercise.

2. Training zone exercise, consisting of 20 to 30 minutes of exercising with your heart rate in your training
zone. (Note: During the first few weeks of your exercise program, do not keep your heart rate in your training
zone for longer than 20 minutes.)

3. A cool-down, with 5 to 10 minutes of stretching. This will increase the flexibility of your muscles and will help
to prevent post-exercise problems.

Exercise Frequency

To maintain or improve your condition, plan three workouts each week, with at least one day of rest between
workouts. After a few months of regular exercise, you may complete up to five workouts each week, if desired.
Remember, the key to success is make exercise a regular and enjoyable part of your everyday life.

Suggested Stretches
See the following basic stretching exercises. Move slowly as you stretch, never bounce.

Toe touch stretch

Stand with your knees bent slightly and slowly
bend forward from your hips. Allow your back
and shoulders to relax as you reach down
toward your toes as far as possible.

Hold for 15 counts, then relax.
Repeat 3 times.

Stretches: Hamstrings, back of knees and back.

Hamstring stretch

Sit with one leg extended. Bring the sole of the
opposite foot toward you and rest it against the
inner thigh of your extended leg. Reach toward
your toes as far as possible.

Hold for 15 counts, then relax.
Repeat 3 times for each leg.

Stretches: Hamstrings, lower back and groin.
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Calf/achilles stretch

With one leg in front of the other, reach forward
and place your hands against a wall. Keep your
back leg straight and your back foot flat on the
floor. Bend your front leg, lean forward and move
your hips toward the wall.

Hold for 15 counts, then relax.

Repeat 3 times for each leg. To cause further
stretching of the achilles tendons, bend your
back leg as well.

Stretches: Calves, achilles tendons and ankles.

Quadriceps stretch

With one hand against the wall for balance,
reach back and grasp one foot with your other
hand. Keeping your bent knee pointing directly
downward towards the floor, gentle pull your
heel towards your buttock until you feel a gentle
stretch in the target area.

Hold for 15 counts, then relax.
Repeat 3 times for each leg.

Stretches: Quadriceps and hip muscles.

Inner thigh stretch

Sit with the soles of your feet together and your
knees outward. Pull your feet toward your groin
area as far as possible.

Hold for 15 counts, then relax.
Repeat 3 times.

Stretches: Quadriceps and hip muscles.




Care and Maintenance
-

1. Examine the equipment
periodically in order to detect
any damage or wear which may
have been produced.

2.The safety level of the
equipment can be maintained
only if it is examined regularly
for damage and wear, e.g.
connection points.

3. Lubricate moving parts with
light oil periodically to prevent
premature wear.

4. Inspect and tighten all parts
before using the equipment,
replace any defective parts
immediately, and do not use
the equipment again until it is in

perfect working order.

5. Replace defective
components immediately and/or
keep the equipment out of use
until repair.

6. Special attention to
components most susceptible to
wear.

7. The equipment can be
cleaned using a damp cloth and
mild non-abrasive detergent.
Do not use solvents.

8. Do not attempt to repair this
equipment yourself. Should
you have any difficulty with
assembly, operation or use

Guarantee:
For guarantee purposes, please
retain your purchase receipt.

Information for Users on Disposal of old Equipment and Batteries (European Union only)

These symbols indicate that equipment with these
symbols should not be disposed of as general household
waste. If you want to dispose of the product or battery,
please consider the collection systems or facilities for

appropriate recycling.

contains lead.

Notice: The sign Pb below
the symbol for batteries
indicates that this battery

Batte
Products &
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Parts List
-]

PARTNO. DESCRIPTION

1
2
3L
3R
4L
4R

MAIN FRAME

REAR SUPPORT FRAME

MAIN FRAME FLOOR SUPPORT—L
MAIN FRAME FLOOR SUPPORT—R
ROWING ARM-L

ROWING ARM -R

SEAT CARRIAGE

LINK POLE

FOOTPLATE LINK POLE

HYDRAULIC CYLINDER

U-SHAPED MOUNTING

SEAT

UNIVERSIAL WELDING BRACKET
HYDRAULIC CYLINDER ADJUST BRACKET
SLOT TYPE ADJUST CLAMP

KNOB

SHAFT BUSHING

PLASTIC GAITER

FOOTPLATE

HYDRAULIC CYLINDER LINK BRACKET
MAIN FRAME FLOOR SUPPORT END CAP
MAIN FRAME FLOOR SUPPORT STABILISER
EXERCISE MONITOR

REAR SUPPORT TUBE END CAP
SQUARE INNER TUBE END CAP

QUANTITY  PARTNO.

1

NN=2NNNMNNONNBESANNMNMNN_2NN-2A 2 A A aaaaa

24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47

48A

48B
49

DESCRIPTION
FOOTPLATE BUSHING
ROWING ARM HANDGRIP
ROWING ARMHANDGRIP CAP
SQUARE BLOCK

SEAT CARRIAGE GUIDE ROLLER
BEARING 608ZZ

MAGNET

SENSOR

M8*110 CARRIAGE BOLT
®10*M8*42L BOLT

M8*40L HEX BOLT

M8*55L HEX BOLT

M8*20L HEX BOLT

M8*15L HEX BOLT

M6*15 HEX BOLT
WASHER ©8*®25*T5

M8 NYLON NUT

M4*12 SCREW

M8 NUT

CURVED WASHER

FLAT WASHER®8.5*916*T1.2
FLAT WASHER®8.5®16*T3.0
FLAT WASHER®8.5*$20*T2.0
COVER

SENSOR WIRE OF COMPUTER
SENSOR WIRE OF COMPUTER
MULTI-WRENCH

QUANTITY

2
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